2006 No 703



Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2006

under the

Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Act 1988

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Act 1988.*

JOHN HATZISTERGOS, M.L.C., Minister for Health

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Private Hospitals Regulation 1996* and the *Day Procedure Centres Regulation 1996* to increase the following fees:

- (a) the application fees for licences for private hospitals and day procedure centres,
- (b) the annual licence fees for private hospitals and day procedure centres,
- (c) the application fees for the transfer of licences for private hospitals and day procedure centres.

The fee increases are generally in line with movements in the Consumer Price Index.

This Regulation is made under the *Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Act 1988*, including sections 8 (Application for licence), 17 (Annual licence fees), 18 (Transfer of licence to another licensee) and 55 (the general regulation-making power).

2006 No 703 Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Amendment (Fees) Clause 1 Regulation 2006

Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2006

under the

Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Act 1988

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2006.

2 **Amendment of Private Hospitals Regulation 1996**

The Private Hospitals Regulation 1996 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendment of Day Procedure Centres Regulation 1996 3

The Day Procedure Centres Regulation 1996 is amended as set out in Schedule 2.

Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2006

Amendment of Private Hospitals Regulation 1996

Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendment of Private Hospitals Regulation 1996

(Clause 2)

[1] Clause 7 Applications for licences

Omit "\$730" from clause 7 (b). Insert instead "\$755".

[2] Clause 9 Annual licence fees

Omit the Table to the clause. Insert instead:

Table

Column 1 Number of persons licensed to be accommodated	Column 2 Licence fee \$
40–49	1,920
50–59	2,470
60–69	3,025
70–79	3,600
80–89	4,125
90–99	4,660
100 or more	5,220

[3] Clause 10 Transfer of licence

Omit "\$730" from clause 10 (b). Insert instead "\$755".

2006 No 703 Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2006

Schedule 2 Amendment of Day Procedure Centres Regulation 1996

Schedule 2 **Amendment of Day Procedure Centres Regulation 1996**

(Clause 3)

- **Clause 7 Applications for licences** [1] Omit "\$730" from clause 7 (b). Insert instead "\$755".
- **Clause 9 Annual licence fees** [2] Omit "\$1,335". Insert instead "\$1,380".
- **Clause 10 Transfer of licence** [3] Omit "\$730" from clause 10 (b). Insert instead "\$755".

BY AUTHORITY